

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASSAN EL-NAHAL,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID YASSKY, ET AL,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL L. ACKMAN
LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL L. ACKMAN
-and-
Participating Attorney for
The Rutherford Institute
222 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10038

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
202-463-2101
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE EFFECT OF <i>UNITED STATES V. JONES</i> ON FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING.....	11
A. The circuits disagree on whether Fourth Amendment standing under <i>Jones</i> is limited to the victim of the initial trespass of placing a GPS device on a vehicle.	11
B. The Court’s guidance is needed to resolve the conflict on this exceedingly important issue.....	17

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE REGARDING MINING OF GPS DATA.	21
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 26, 2016)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Jan. 29, 2014)	27a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 26, 2016).....	47a
Appendix D: 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	49a
Appendix E: Rules of the City of New York Title 35 §§ 1-11; 3-06	50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexandre v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</i> , No. 07-CV-8175 RMB, 2007 WL 2826952 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)	6
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	27
<i>Buliga v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	28
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	27
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	27
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	27
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	27
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	23
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	28, 29
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	30
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009).....	25
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	12, 20

<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 221 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Barraza-Maldonado</i> , 732 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 750 F.3d 1186, (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 US 581 (1948).....	29
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 708 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 647 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 898 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 961 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1367	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10

Other Authorities

75 Am. Jur. 2d Trespass § 19 (2016)	18
Dep't of Justice, Nat. Inst. of Justice, <i>Investigative Uses of Technology: Devices, Tools, and Techniques 13</i> (2007), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/213030.pdf	4
Derek S. Witte, <i>Bleeding Data in a Pool of Sharks: The Anathema of Privacy in a World of Digital Sharing and Electronic Discovery</i> , 64 S. C. L. Rev. 717 (2013).....	24
Global Positioning System, GPS Accuracy, GPS.gov, http://www.gps.gov/systems/gps/performance/accuracy/ (last visited Dec. 17, 2015).....	4
Global Positioning System, <i>What is GPS?</i> , GPS.gov, http://www.gps.gov/systems/gps (last visited Dec. 17, 2016).....	4
Lee Rainie, <i>Cell Phone Ownership Hits 91% of Adults</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER	

- (June 6, 2013),
<http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2013/06/06/cell-phone-ownership-hits-91-of-adults/>.....23
- Neema Singh Guliani, *Written Testimony of Neema Singh Guliani on behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union Before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Hearing on “Geolocation Technology And Privacy, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION* (Mar. 2, 2016), 2–3
<https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/aclu-testimony-house-oversight-and-Government-reform-committees-hearing-geolocation>.....24
- Orin S. Kerr, *An Equilibrium Adjustment Theory of the Fourth Amendment*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 476, 500 (2011).....26
- Products, Automotive*, GARMIN,
<https://buy.garmin.com/en-US/US/cOnTheRoad-cAutomotive-p1.html> (last visited Dec. 17, 2016)24
- Severin L. Sorensen, *SMART Mapping for Law Enforcement Settings: Integrating GIS and GPS for Dynamic, Near Real-Time Applications and Analysis*, in *Crime Mapping and Crime Prevention* 349 (David Weisburd & Tom McEwen eds., 1998)
available at

[http://www.popcenter.org/library/crime prevention/volume_08/12-Sorensen.pdf](http://www.popcenter.org/library/crime-prevention/volume_08/12-Sorensen.pdf).....5

Surge, Fitbit
<https://www.fitbit.com/surge> (last visited Dec. 17, 2016).....25

Rules

35 RCNY § 58-21(c)(1).....5

35 RCNY § 58-21(c)(4).....5
